

## ANNO VICESIMO PRIMO

## ELIZABETHAE II REGINAE

A.D. 1972

## No. 97 of 1972

An Act to amend the Lower River Broughton Irrigation Trust Act, 1938-1940.

[Assented to 9th November, 1972]

BE IT ENACTED by the Governor of the State of South Australia, with the advice and consent of the Parliament thereof, as follows:

- 1. (1) This Act may be cited as the "Lower River Broughton short titles. Irrigation Trust Act Amendment Act, 1972".
- (2) The Lower River Broughton Irrigation Trust Act, 1938-1940, as amended by this Act, may be cited as the "Lower River Broughton Irrigation Trust Act, 1938-1972".
- (3) The Lower River Broughton Irrigation Trust Act, 1938-1940, is hereinafter referred to as "the principal Act".
- 2. Section 17 of the principal Act is amended by striking out from paragraph (b) of subsection (1) the passage "twenty shillings in the striking out from principal Act, s. 17—
  [Section 17] pound" and inserting in lieu thereof the passage "one hundred vacancies. cents in the dollar".
- 3. Section 40 of the principal Act is amended by striking out from Amendment of principal Act, subsection (2) the passage "one shilling" and inserting in lieu thereof subsection (2) the passage "one shilling" and inserting in lieu thereof the passage "ten cents".

Amendment of principal Act, s. 43—
Banking of money.

- 4. Section 43 of the principal Act is amended—
  - (a) by striking out from subsection (2) the passage "five pounds" and inserting in lieu thereof the passage "ten dollars";
  - (b) by striking out from subsection (3) the passage "one pound" and inserting in lieu thereof the passage "two dollars"; and
  - (c) by striking out from subsection (4) the passage "one pound" and inserting in lieu thereof the passage "two dollars".

Amendment of principal Act, s. 45—
By-laws.

5. Section 45 of the principal Act is amended by striking out from paragraph (i) the passage "fifty pounds" and inserting in lieu thereof the passage "one hundred dollars".

Amendment of principal Act, s. 86—Basis of rates.

- 6. Section 86 of the principal Act is amended—
  - (a) by striking out from paragraph (a) of subsection (1) the word "acre" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "hectare";

and

(b) by striking out from subsection (2) the word "pound" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "dollar".

Amendment of principal Act, s. 91— Fine in default of payment.

7. Section 91 of the principal Act is amended by striking out the word "pounds" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "dollars".

Amendment of principal Act, s. 98—
Notice of loan.

8. Section 98 of the principal Act is amended by striking out the passage "five hundred pounds" and inserting in lieu thereof the passage "one thousand dollars".

Amendment of principal Act, s. 99a—
Power of Treasurer to make loans to trust.

··· 1 \*

9. Section 99a of the principal Act is amended by striking out from subsection (1) the passage "seven thousand pounds" and inserting in lieu thereof the passage "fourteen thousand dollars".

Amendment of principal Act, s. 115—
Right to vote.

- 10. Section 115 of the principal Act is amended—
  - (a) by striking out from subsection (1) the passage "twenty-one years" and inserting in lieu thereof the passage "eighteen years";
  - (b) by striking out from subsection (2) the passage "twenty-one years" and inserting in lieu thereof the passage "eighteen years";

and

(c) by striking out from subsection (3) the passage "twenty miles" and inserting in lieu thereof the passage "30 kilometres".

11. Section 131 of the principal Act is amended by striking out Amendment of principal Act, the passage "two hundred pounds" and inserting in lieu thereof the s. 131 the passage "two hundred pounds" and inserting in lieu thereof the passage "four hundred dollars".

Bribery and corruption by other than authorized agent.

12. Section 132 of the principal Act is amended by striking out principal Act, e passage "two hundred pounds" and inserting in lieu thereof the strike strike the strike s the passage "two hundred pounds" and inserting in lieu thereof the passage "four hundred dollars".

Rewards for voting or withholding

13. Section 133 of the principal Act is amended by striking out Amendment of the passage "one hundred pounds" and inserting in lieu thereof the passage "two hundred dollars".

14. Section 139 of the principal Act is amended by striking out Amendment of principal Act, are passage "fifty pounds" and inserting in lieu thereof the passage 1.139—1 the passage "fifty pounds" and inserting in lieu thereof the passage "one hundred dollars".

15. The second schedule to the principal Act is amended by striking out from the third column the symbols "£ s. d." and inserting in schedule of principal Act. lieu thereof the symbols "\$. c.".

16. The fourth schedule to the principal Act is amended by Amendment of fourth schedule striking out from the third and fifth column the symbols "£ s. d." and inserting in lieu thereof in each case the symbols "\$. c.".

In the name and on behalf of Her Majesty, I hereby assent to this Bill.

M. L. OLIPHANT, Governor